and 2019, expressed in RMB, is as follows:

2020 2019

二零二零年 二零一九年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Denominated in US$ 以美元計值

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 4 5

Unlisted investment funds (Note 22(a)) 非上市投資基金（附註22(a)） 46,099 152,090

126 LongiTech Smart Energy Holding Limited   Annual Report 2020

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.1	Market risk (Continued)

(a)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following foreign-exchange related amounts were recognised in

profit or loss for the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019:

2020 2019

二零二零年 二零一九年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Net foreign exchange losses included in other

gains — net

包括於其他收益淨額的匯兌虧損

淨額 (819) (325)

As most of the Group’s US$ denominated financial instruments are

held by the Group’s entity whose functional currency is Hong Kong

dollar (“HK$”), the Group is primarily exposed to changes in US$/HK$

exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the

exchange rates arising mainly from US$ denominated financial

instruments is as follows:

2020 2019

二零二零年 二零一九年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

US$/HK$ exchange rate — increase 5% 美元兌港元的匯率 — 增加5% 2,305 7,605

US$/HK$ exchange rate — decrease 5% 美元兌港元的匯率 — 減少5% (2,305) (7,605)

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）
3.1.1 市場風險（續）
(a) 外匯風險（續）

於截至二零二零年及二零一九年十二月

三十一日止年度損益確認的外匯相關金

額如下：

由於本集團大部分以美元計值的金融工

具由本集團功能貨幣為港元（「港元」）的

實 體 持 有，本 集 團 主 要 面 臨 美 元 兌 港 元

的 匯 率 變 動。損 益 就 主 要 來 自 以 美 元 計

值 的 金 融 工 具 匯 率 變 動 的 敏 感 度 如 下

所示：

127隆基泰和智慧能源控股有限公司   年報 2020

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）
3.1.1 市場風險（續）
(b) 現金流量及公平值利率風險

本集團的利率風險主要來自長期借貸。

浮息借貸令本集團承受現金流量利率風

險，有 關 風 險 被 按 浮 息 持 有 的 現 金 所 抵

銷。定 息 借 貸 令 本 集 團 承 受 公 平 值 利 率

風 險。截 至 二 零 二 零 年 及 二 零 一 九 年 十

二 月 三 十 一 日 止 年 度，本 集 團 的 借 貸 全